
JUNE 10, 2011 HEARINGS 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS  
 
JOSE DEJESUS CARDONA 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Jose DeJesus Cardona shall pay a civil 
penalty of $1,167.00 for violation of Act 150; $1,945.00 for violation of Act 162 as 
amended for a total of $3,112.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days of 
receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any 
projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors 
Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as 
required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS  
 
SUMTER INDUSTRIAL COATINGS, INC. 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Sumter Industrial Coatings, Inc. shall 
pay a civil penalty of $3,817.00 for violation of Act 150; $3,817.00 for violation of 
Act 162 as amended for a total of $7,634.00 to the Board, payable within twenty 
(20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work 
on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the 
Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash 
bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS  
 
EPSILON GENERAL CONTRACTORS, LLC 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted unanimously that Epsilon General Contractors, LLC shall 
pay a civil penalty of $2,956.00 for violation of Act 150; $2,956.00 for violation of 



Act 162 as amended for a total of $5,912.00 to the Board, payable within twenty 
(20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work 
on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the 
Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash 
bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS  
 
VRATSINAS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
 

ORDER 
 The Board voted 4 to 1 that Vratsinas Construction Company shall pay a 
civil penalty of $26,179.00 reduced to $13,089.00, provided there are no further 
violations for 2 years and Vratsinas presents a copy of their Standard Operating 
Procedures to show how they are dealing with unlicensed subcontrators to the 
Board, said penalty payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order and 
refrain from aiding or abetting or using contractors in violation of the contractors 
licensing law.   
 
 
 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
 
Antonio Ramirez DBA - Sunshine Construction $1,300.00 
Judy Lee, Inc. $500.00 
Hohl Industrial Services Inc $4,000.00 
Hofer Builders, Inc. $2,200.00 
Riverman, Inc. $2,000.00 
Brothers Masonry, Inc. $4,000.00 
Anthony Stanton DBA - Look Here Construction $300.00 
Advanced Concrete Services, Incorporated $1,700.00 
Mead-Com, Inc. $60,122.00 reduced to $50,000.00 if no further violations for 
3 years and payment by certified funds 
Superior Lighting, LLC $3,000.00 
Morris-Chappell Landscaping & Irrigation, L.L.C. $600.00 
Concrete Creations, Inc. $2,000.00 
New Electric Sterling Heights LLC $400.00 
On Site Management, Inc. $1,000.00 
Monument Constructors, Inc. $4,500.00 
Walker Composits, Inc. $1,100.00 
Kevin Smart DBA - Smart Way Construction $500.00 
Andres Bahena DBA - Bahena Steel $300.00 



Adventure Divers, Inc. $1,300.00 
S & S Custom Homes, LLC $1,400.00 reduced to $700.00 if no further 
violations for 2 years 
Lakeview Alarms, Inc. $400.00 
Utility Service Co., Inc. DBA - USC, Inc. $25,000.00 
Dennis Cash $1,300.00 
Roy Rains $500.00 
Jon Rasico DBA - Jon Rasico Boring $1,200.00 
ACT Construction $2,500.00 
Piper Hammit Operating, LLC DBA - Carnahan-White of Arkansas $300.00 
JMD Construction Services, LLC $3,500.00 
C & K Mitchell Service Contractors, Inc. $4,000.00 
Ronnie Weaver $3,000.00 


